



# **MINUTES**

OF A REGULAR MEETING
OF THE
CITY OF COACHELLA
PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION

October 15, 2019 4:30 PM

# **CALL TO ORDER:**

The Regular Meeting of the Parks and Recreation Commission of the City of Coachella was called to order at 4:36 p.m. at the Coachella Corporate Yard by Chair Aviles.

#### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Aviles.

# **ROLL CALL:**

Present: Alternate Commissioner Liliana Serrato, Commissioner J. Carlos Ayala, Commissioner

Javier Figueroa, Vice Chair Karina Rodriguez, and Chair Arturo Aviles.

<u>Absent:</u> Commissioner Rosario Sabala.

### **APPROVAL OF AGENDA:**

Public Works Director Maritza Martinez asked to move Item 4 (*Coachella Youth Sports Association Soccer 2019 End of Year Report*) to the next meeting; to hear Item 2 after Public Comments as the League's president is expecting to arrive at that time; and the president for Item 3 (*Coachella Valley Raiders Youth Football Season Presentation*) is absent.

(This resulted in Presentations being heard after Reports and Requests.)

Motion: To approve the agenda as modified.

Made by: Vice Chair Rodriguez

Seconded by: Chair Aviles

Approved: 5-0, by a unanimous voice vote.

### **APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:**

1. Regular Meeting Minutes of September 17, 2019, of the Parks and Recreation Commission of the City of Coachella, California.

Motion: To approve the minutes as presented

Made by: Vice Chair Rodriguez

Seconded by: Chair Aviles

Approved: 5-0, by a unanimous voice vote.

# **NEW BUSINESS CALENDAR (LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE):**

None.

# **PUBLIC COMMENTS (NON-AGENDA ITEMS):**

- a. Claudia Lua
- b. Juan Alvarado

#### **REPORTS AND REQUESTS:**

**Commissioner Comments** 

Public Works Director's Comments

#### **PRESENTATIONS:**

2. Coachella Little Arabs Youth Football Season Presentation

The following item was not on the agenda. Chair Aviles accepted the request from the president of the following League to present to the Commission:

3. Coachella Youth Sports Association Soccer League Update by Its President Alma Rosa Aceves.

#### **ADJOURNMENT:**

There being no further business to come before the Commission, Chair Aviles adjourned the meeting at 5:16 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Andrea Carranza, MMC

Deputy City Clerk